

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

KEMP & ASSOCIATES, INC. AND DANIEL J. MANNIX,

Defendants - Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH

Honorable David Sam

District Court No. 2:16-cr-00403-DS

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

MAKAN DELRAHIM

Assistant Attorney General

ANDREW C. FINCH

Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARVIN N. PRICE, JR.

Acting Deputy Assistant Attorney General

KALINA M. TULLEY

ROBERT M. JACOBS

RUBEN MARTINEZ, JR.

MOLLY A. KELLEY

Attorneys

U.S. Department of Justice

Antitrust Division

KRISTEN C. LIMARZI

JAMES J. FREDRICKS

ADAM D. CHANDLER

JONATHAN H. LASKEN

Attorneys

U.S. Department of Justice

Antitrust Division

950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Room 3224

Washington, DC 20530-0001

202-305-7420

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The Indictment Was Timely Because the Conspiracy Continued While the Conspirators Collected and Distributed Proceeds from Allocated Customers..... 2

 II. The District Court Erred in Dismissing the Per Se Charge..... 10

 A. The Defendants Are Wrong That Only “Certain” Naked Customer Allocation Agreements Are Unlawful Per Se 11

 B. Defendants’ Factual Assertions Would Not Support an Ancillary Restraints Theory of Defense, and Even If They Offered an Adequate Factual Basis for the Theory, It Is for the Jury to Resolve at Trial..... 17

 C. The Rule of Lenity Does Not Apply..... 26

 D. 18 U.S.C. § 3731 Provides Appellate Jurisdiction To Review the Per Se Issue, and If Not, Mandamus Is Appropriate..... 28

CONCLUSION 34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 35

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND PRIVACY REDACTIONS 36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Arizona v. Maricopa Cnty. Med. Soc’y</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982).....	15
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 560 U.S. 474 (2010).....	27
<i>Bauman v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 557 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1977).....	33
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	16, 17
<i>Callanan v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 587 (1961).....	8
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 359 (1956)	23
<i>FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass’n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990).....	13, 16, 27
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013)	10
<i>Gen. Leaseways, Inc. v. Nat’l Truck Leasing Ass’n</i> , 744 F.2d 588 (7th Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>Hammes v. AAMCO Transmissions, Inc.</i> , 33 F.3d 774 (7th Cir. 1994).....	13, 14
<i>In re United States</i> , 578 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2009).....	32, 33
<i>In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , 545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008).....	32
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017)	10
<i>Law v. NCAA</i> , 134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1998).....	17

<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	15
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 958 (2016)	27
<i>Nat’l Soc. Of Profl Engineers v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	30
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents of the University of Oklahoma</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	16, 17
<i>Nw. Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pac. Stationery & Printing Co.</i> , 472 U.S. 284 (1985).....	12, 13
<i>Palmer v. BRG of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 46 (1990)	21
<i>Polk Bros., Inc. v. Forest City Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 776 F.2d 185 (7th Cir. 1985).....	19, 20
<i>Polygram Holding, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 416 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	18, 20
<i>SCFC ILC, Inc. v. Visa USA, Inc.</i> , 36 F.3d 958 (10th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	28
<i>United States v. A-A-A Elec. Co.</i> , 788 F.2d 242 (4th Cir. 1986).....	3
<i>United States v. Andreas</i> , 216 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>United States v. Bloom</i> , 149 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 1998)	28
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 766 F.2d 1452 (10th Cir. 1985).....	4
<i>United States v. Delatorre</i> , 157 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 1998).....	28

<i>United States v. Doherty</i> , 867 F.2d 47 (1st Cir. 1989)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Dynalectric Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 1559 (11th Cir. 1988).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Evans & Associates Construction Co.</i> , 839 F.2d 656 (10th Cir. 1988).....	3, 9
<i>United States v. Flom</i> , 558 F.2d 1179 (5th Cir. 1977)	13
<i>United States v. Great Western Sugar Co.</i> , 39 F.2d 152 (D. Neb. 1930)	9
<i>United States v. Grimm</i> , 738 F.3d 498 (2d Cir. 2013).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 20 F.3d 1084 (10th Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>United States v. Hare</i> , 618 F.2d 1085 (4th Cir. 1980).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Kissel</i> , 218 U.S. 601 (1910)	10
<i>United States v. Levasseur</i> , 846 F.2d 786 (1st Cir. 1988).....	29, 30
<i>United States v. Mfrs.’ Ass’n of Relocatable Bldg. Indus.</i> , 462 F.2d 49 (9th Cir. 1972).....	29
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 748 F.3d 1024 (10th Cir. 2014)	3, 4, 9
<i>United States v. McVeigh</i> , 119 F.3d 806 (10th Cir. 1997).....	30, 31
<i>United States v. Northern Improvement Co.</i> , 814 F.2d 540 (8th Cir. 1987).....	4, 5, 6
<i>United States v. Pope</i> , 613 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 2010)	18, 24, 26
<i>United States v. Reicher</i> , 983 F.2d 168 (10th Cir. 1992).....	13, 14, 27
<i>United States v. Schneider</i> , 594 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2010)	29, 31

<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940).....	27
<i>United States v. Suntar Roofing, Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 469 (10th Cir. 1990).....	11, 23, 27
<i>United States v. Todd</i> , 446 F.3d 1062 (10th Cir. 2006)	23, 24
<i>United States v. Welch</i> , 327 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>United States v. Wexler</i> , 31 F.3d 117 (3d Cir. 1994)	33
<i>Will v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 90 (1967)	31

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C.:	
§ 201(g)	6
§ 3282(a)	10
§ 3731.....	11, 28
28 U.S.C. § 2462.....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	25
